
Korea JTC1/SC2, Committee on Character Codes

Authors: SHIN Sanghyun, CHO Sungduk, CHOI Jungdo, KIM Kyongsok

Date: 2017.10.18.

Subject: KR's comments RE: "IRG N2223 Henry's Review Part4 (2017.10.17.)".

- This document contains KR's comments RE: "IRG N2223 Henry's Review Part4 (2017.10.17.)".
- Henry's documents contain review comments RE: "IRGN2223 IRG Working Set 2015 Version 4.0"
- This document is composed of three parts:

1. Unifications
2. Discussion Cases
3. Normalization, Glyph Design, Attributes, Etc

1. Unifications

2.1 Unification of 卯 and 𠂔

RE: Unify. See ROK Normalization Rule #290.

2.2 Unification of 𠂔八又 with 𠂔小又 [𠂔 = 𠂔ム小又 and 𠂔 = 𠂔凶小又]

RE: Disunify.

2.3 Unification of [曾, 曾, 𠂔]

RE: Unify.

- Similar pairs for 𠂔 and 𠂔 should also be considered:

RE: Unify.

2.4 Unification of 𠂔 and 𠂔𠂔电

RE: Disunify.

2.5 Unification of 或 and 彳

RE: Unify. See ROK Normalization Rule #113.

2.6 Unification of 函 and 函

RE: Disunify.

2.7 Unification of 兼

RE: Unify. See ROK Normalization Rule #79.

2.8 Unification 留 and 留

RE: Unify.

2.9 Unification / Normalization of 𠂔 and 𠂔

RE: Unify.

2.10 Unification / Normalization of 卯 and 𠂔

RE: No comment.

2.11 Unification / Normalization of 留 and 畱

RE: Disunify.

2.12 Unification / Normalization of 夆 and 夂

RE: Disunify.

2.13 Unification of 疒 and 疒

RE: Disunify.

2.14 Unification of 亶 and 𠂔面旦

RE: Unify. See ROK Normalization Rule #85.

2.15 Unification of 聯 and 聯

RE: Unify.

2.16 Unification of 寮 and 寮

RE: Disunify.

2.17 Unification of 焦 and ..

RE: Unify.

2.18 Unification of 奇 and 奇

RE: Unify. See ROK Normalization Rule #63.

2.19 Unification of the structural decomposition of 焦

RE: Unify.

2.20-2.28 : not exist.

2.29 Unification of 黍 and 黍

RE: Disunify.

2.30 Unification of 冂 and 冂

RE: Unify. See ROK Normalization Rule #202.

2.31 Unification of 岡 and 岡

RE: Disunify.

2.32 Unification / Normalization of 鬲 and 鬲

RE: Disunify.

2.33 Unification (夸)

RE: Disunify.

2.34 Unification of 走 𨇗 𨇘

RE: Disunify.

2.35 Unification of 牵 and 牵

RE: Disunify.

2.36 Unification of 𨇗 (U+35BE) = 𨇗 (U+54A2)

RE: Disunify.

2.37 Misc

03450 : Disunify.

01659 : Disunify.

00458 : Disunify.

00101 : Unify.

00106 : Unify.

00441 : Unify.

02560 : Disunify.

00446 : Disunify.

00556 : Disunify.

00484 : Disunify.

00485 : Disunify.

00492 : Unify.

00503 : Unify.

01508 : Disunify.

02071 : Unify.

01534 : Disunify.

02310 : Unify to U+244f6.

03406 : Unify.

03454 : Unify. See ROK Normalization Rule #227.
03469 : Unify.
03375 : Unify.
01262 : Unify.
02760 : Unify.
02546 : No comment.
05270 : Unify.
02663 : Unify.
01709 : Unify. See ROK Normalization Rule #22.
04062 : Unify.
04156 : Unify.
04160 : Unify.
04165 : No comment.
04168 : Unify.
04944 : Unify.
03990 : Unify.
03991 : Disunify.
04966 : Disunify.
02850 : Unify.
02099 : Unify.
01771 : Unify.
03751 : Unify.
03376 : No comment.
03190 : Unify. Glyph of U+2E1FA modify as KC-03272.
03561 : Unify.
02824 : Unify.
00897 : Disunify.
03846 : Disunify.
03096 : Disunify.
00578 : Disunify.
04187 : Disunify.
00165 : Disunify.
00706 : Disunify.
04081 : Unify.
00889 : Disunify.
03640 : Disunify.

01184 : No comment.
00144 : No comment.
01564 : No comment.
04262 : No comment.
01034 : No comment.
01233 : No comment.
00684 : Unify.
04109 : Disunify.
01324 : Disunify.
00949 : Disunify.
01670 : No comment.
00440 : Disunify.
03816 : Unify to U+4093.
02363 : Disunify.
00392 : Unify.
04963 : Unify.
01568 : No comment.
01129 : Disunify.
02330 : Unify.
01869 : Unify.
01833 : Disunify.
01130 : No comment.
01011 : Disunify.
00447 : Disunify.
00448 : Disunify.
00861 : Unify.
04479 : No comment.
00698 : Unify.
00063 : Disunify.
04290 : Disunify.
03488 : Unify.
03633 : Unify.
01108 : Unify.

2. Discussion Cases

3.1 Unification on various forms of 芻

RE: No comment.

3.2 Unification of 惡 and 𢆶

RE: Disunify.

3.3 Unification of 賓

RE: Disunify.

3.4 Unification of 月 and 肉

RE: Disunify.

3.5 Unification of 乚 and 辵 or 廴

RE: Disunify.

3.6 Unification of 支 and 攴

RE: Disunify.

3.7 Unification of 𠃉 and 𠃊

RE: Unify.

3.8 Misc

00438 : Disunify.

01179 : Unify.

3. Normalization, Glyph Design, Attributes, Etc

Attributes (Radical)

RE: No comment.

Attributes (FS)

RE: Only K Sources comment.

00226 : Change FS to 2

00228 : Change FS to 4
00414 : postpone.
00476 : Change FS to 3
01067 : Change FS to 2
01066 : Change FS to 5
01495 : Change FS to 5
01616 : Change FS to 4
01770 : Change FS to 4
01926 : Change FS to 3
02078 : Change FS to 4
02466 : Change FS to 3
02922 : Change FS to 5
03181 : Change FS to 2
03182 : Change FS to 4
03622 : Change FS to 5
03629 : Change FS to 4
04130 : Change FS to 2
05033 : Change FS to 3
03359 : Change FS to 3
04922 : Change FS to 5
05131 : Change FS to 2

Attributes (SC)

RE: Only K Sources comment.
00635 : Change SC to 13, TC to 16
00943 : Change SC to 9, TC to 12
01201 : Change SC to 9, TC to 12
03016 : Change SC to 12
04718 : Change SC to 12, TC to 20
03783 : No Change. SC = 6, TC = 12
05131 : No Change. SC = 21, TC = 32

Attributes (TC)

RE: Only K Sources comment.
00219 : Withdraw.
01082 : Change TC to 26

01103 : Change TC to 8
01609 : Change TC to 14
02942 : Change TC to 13
03797 : No Change. TC=12
03810 : No Change. TC=21
03862 : Change TC to 15

Attributes (IDS)

RE: Only K Sources comment.

00082 : Changed font at IRG #48, and updated.
00249 : No Change.
00941 : No Change.
01103 : Change IDS to 𠄎巾乏
01277 : Change IDS to 𠄎卜尙
01410 : Change IDS to 𠄎扌卧
01539 : Change IDS to 𠄎方肖
01609 : Change IDS to 𠄎日裁
01786 : Change IDS to 𠄎木暈
02129 : Change IDS to 𠄎彡翦
02501 : Change IDS to 𠄎王暈
02942 : Change IDS to 𠄎糸纒
03801 : Change IDS to 𠄎示建
03586 : Change IDS to 𠄎++牡
03859 : Change IDS to 𠄎言彪
05131 : Change IDS to 𠄎魚蘖

Attributes (TRAD_SIMP)

RE: No comment.

Misdesigned glyph

RE: Only K Sources comment.

02235 : No Change.
02874 : No Change.
02279 : No Change.

Normalization

RE: Only K Sources comment.

02952 : Normalized to 鬲.

03678 : No Change.

02483 : Normalized to 虔.

Comment

RE: Only K Sources comment.

00233 : Glyph change as comment.

00539 : No change.

01595 : Normalized to 留. Glyph change.

01599 : No change.

01627 : No change.

01697 : Not Variant of 稟(U+3B9A).

02143 : Postponed for unclear evidence, irg46.

02485 : Confirmed glyph shape as 耑.

03022 : Does not have dot

Unclear evidence

RE: Only K Sources comment.

00741 : See Another clear evidence.



Editorial error

RE: No comment.

Other

RE: Only K Sources comment.

00635 : No change.